Enclosed please find the proposed Resolution from the Office of Contract Administration (“OCA”), on behalf of 
the Department of Public Health (“DPH”), requesting that the Board of Supervisors authorize the second 
amendment to Contract 1000021126 with Vitalant for blood and blood products.  The proposed amendment will 
increase the contract amount by Eighteen Million, Two Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand dollars ($18,259,000), for 
a total not to-exceed (“NTE”) amount of Twenty-Eight Million, Two Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand dollars 
($28,249,000), and extend the term by five years through September 30, 2031.   

Background 

Contract 1000021126 was executed on October 1, 2021 pursuant to Administrative Code Section 21.5(d), setting 
forth an initial term ending September 30, 2024 and an NTE amount of $9,990,000.

[...]

to extend to September 30, 2026.  On October 1, 2024, OCA executed Amendment 1 to extend the contract end 
date to September 30, 2026, without adding funds to the contract.   

B. Amendment 2 NTE Amount Calculations 

As of October 19, 2025, DPH encumbered an average of Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand, Three Hundred 
Seventy-Six dollars ($214,376) per month against Contract 1000021126.  Based on average monthly 
encumbrances and the number of remaining months on this contract once extended to September 30, 2031, OCA 
estimates that Contract 1000021126’s NTE amount must be increased to Twenty-Eight Million, Two Hundred